ORDINANCE NO. 75-38

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE DUMPING OF BRUSH, LOGS OR PRODUCTS OF LAND CLEARING IN THOSE AREAS DESIGNATED AS COUNTY LAND FILL OR DUMP AREAS IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA BY COMMERCIAL HAULERS.

WHEREAS, under Chapter 125 of the Florida Statutes it is the responsibility of the County Commission under its power to protect the health and welfare of its citizens, and

WHEREAS, the disposal of solid waste matter is an ever increasing problem, not only in Nassau County, but in the State and Country as a whole, and

WHEREAS, the County Commission of Nassau County has designated certain areas as County land fill or dump areas, and

WHEREAS, the placing of large amounts of brush, logs or products of land clearing in those areas designated as County land fill or dump areas in Nassau County by commercial haulers is displacing the use of land fill or dump areas by other citizens of Nassau County.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that it is a violation of this ordinance to place large amounts of brush, logs or products of land clearing in those areas designated as Nassau County land fills or dump areas, by commercial haulers.

Violation of this ordinance shall be a misdemeanor in the third degree as designated in the Florida Statutes, Chapter 775.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this 27th day of May, 1975.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

inustrong Chairman



ATTEST:

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ORDINANCE NOV39

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 74-33, THE ZONING ORDINANCE: AMENDING ARTICLE III, SECTION 3 "SCHEDULE OF FEES": PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Nassau County Commission:

The following schedule of fees shall apply to action under this Zoning Code. A receipt showing payment of the applicable fee shall accompany an application prior to consideration thereof. Such fees shall not include the cost of required advertisement which shall be placed and paid for by the applicant.

а	. An Application for Rezoning of Land	. \$ 25. 00	\$50.00
Ъ	. An Application for Zoning Exception	. \$15.00	\$25.00
с	An Application for Rezoning to Planned Unit Development (PUD) \$3.00 \$5.00 per acre (or part thereof) with a minimum fee of \$60.00 \$100.00 and a maximum fee of \$200.00		
d	. An application for Zoning Variance	\$15.00	\$25.00
е	. An application for an Appeal	\$10.00	\$20.00

<u>Effective Date</u> This Ordinance shall become effective upon being signed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and attested by the Clerk.

ADOPTED this 12th day of July, 1975.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: John H. unstrong In Chairman-John F. Armstrong, Sr.

ATTEST: <u>Oogley</u> Clerk-D. O. Oxley

25